
Contract by Authorized Board 

Commodity or Service: 

Medicare Advantage Plans for Medicare-Enrolled 
Participants in the State of Wisconsin Group Health 
Insurance and Wisconsin Public Employer Programs 

Contract/Request for Proposal No: 

ETH0020 - Amendment Number 3 
dated September 8, 2020 

Authorized Board: Group Insurance Board 

Contract Period:  January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021 with the option for renewal for two (2) additional two 
(2) year periods.

1. This Contract Amendment Number 3 is entered into by the State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust
Funds (Department or ETF) on behalf of the State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board (Board), and Sierra
Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc. dba UnitedHealthcare (Contractor), whose address and principal
officer appear below. The Department is the sole point of contact for the Contract.

2. Whereby the Department agrees to direct the purchase and Contractor agrees to supply the Contract
requirements in accordance with the documents specified in the order of precedence below, which are hereby
made a part of the Contract by reference.

3. Amendment 2: a) revised Exhibit A – Contract Changes, b) replaced RFP Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin Group
Health Program Agreement dated August 22, 2018 with the State of Wisconsin Group Health Program
Agreement dated November 25, 2019, and c) replaced RFP Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions
dated April 17, 2018 with the Department Terms and Conditions dated June 24, 2020. The parties agreed that
Amendment 2 and all changes in Exhibit A dated August 18, 2020, and the revised State of Wisconsin Group
Health Program Agreement dated November 25, 2019, as amended by Exhibit A attached hereto, retroactively
applied starting January 1, 2020.

4. This Amendment 3: a) revises Exhibit A – Contract Changes, b) replaces RFP Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin
Group Health Program Agreement dated November 25, 2019 with the State of Wisconsin Group Health
Program Agreement dated August 1, 2020, and c) replaces RFP Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions
dated June 24, 2020 with the Department Terms and Conditions dated September 8, 2020.

5. For purposes of administering the Contract, the order of precedence is:

(a) This Contract Amendment Number 3;
(b) Contract Amendment Number 2 signed by the Board on August 25, 2020;
(c) Contract Amendment Number 1 signed by the Board on September 7, 2018;
(d) The Contract signed by the Board on May 18, 2018;
(e) The Certification to Health Insurance Issuer for Disclosure of Personal Health Information (PHI) to

Department signed by the Contractor on June 1, 2018;
(f) Exhibit A – Contract Changes (revised September 8, 2020);
(g)  Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin Group Health Program Agreement released August 1, 2020;
(h) Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions dated September 8, 2020;
(i) ETF Request for Proposal (RFP) ETH0020 dated October 17, 2017, as revised November 14, 2017; and,
(j) Contractor’s proposal dated November 28, 2017.

Signatures on next page. 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

4822 Madison Yards Way 
Madison, WI 53705-9100 

P. O. Box 7931 
Madison, WI  53707-7931 



2 

Contract Number & Service:  ETH0020 Amendment Number 3 - Medicare Advantage Plans for 
Medicare-Enrolled Participants in the State of Wisconsin Group Health Insurance and Wisconsin 
Public Employer Programs 

This Contract Amendment Number 3 shall become effective upon the date of last signature below 
(the “Effective Date”) for the Contract period stated on page 1. 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds Contractor  

Authorized Board:   Legal Company Name: 

 State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board  Sierra Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc. 

By (Name): Trade Name: 

Herschel Day, Chair, Group Insurance Board  UnitedHealthcare 

Signature: Taxpayer Identification Number:  94-0734860 

Date of Signature:  Contractor Address (Street Address, City, State, Zip): 

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 
185 Asylum Street 
Hartford, CT 06103-3408 

Contact A. John Voelker, ETF Deputy Secretary, if 
questions arise: (608) 266-9854 

Name & Title (print name and title of person authorized to 
legally sign for and bind Contractor): 

Greta Redmond, Vice President, FSA, MAAA 

Signature: 

Date of Signature: 

Email:  
Phone:  

/s/

/s/

10/01/2020

10/01/2020

mailto:greta_redmond@uhc.com

	ETH0020 UHC Amend #3 contract cover page 9.8.20 FINAL
	ETH0020 UHC Amend #3 Exhibit A - 9.8.20 FINAL
	Exhibit C 2021 Program Agreement FINAL 9.9.2020 (fixes sec 400 numbering errors)
	Table of Contents
	000 Definitions
	100 General
	105 Introduction
	110 General Requirements
	115 Board Authority
	120 Eligibility
	120A General
	120B Dependent Coverage Eligibility
	120C Change to Family Coverage
	120D No Double Coverage
	120E Medicare Participants
	120F Notice of Qualifying Event
	120G Notice of Medicare Part B Enrollment

	125 Premiums
	125A Medicare Participant Premiums
	125B Rate-Setting Process
	125C Annual Rate-Setting Process for MEDICARE ADVANTAGE CONTRACTOR
	125D Medicare Advantage Uniform Premium Requirements

	130 Financial Administration
	130A Prohibited Fees
	130B Included Services
	130C Recovery of Overpayments
	130D Subrogation and Other Payers
	130E Amounts Owed by Contractor
	130F Automated Clearinghouse (ACH)

	135 Participant Materials and Marketing
	135A Informational / Marketing Materials
	1) a) Long Form Non-Discrimination Notice Text
	2) Short Form Non-Discrimination Notice Text

	135B Open Enrollment Materials

	140 Information Systems
	145 Data Requirements
	145A Data Integration and Technical Requirements
	145B Eligibility/834 File Requirements
	145C Data Integration and Use
	145D Data Warehouse File Requirements

	150 Miscellaneous General Requirements
	150A Reporting Requirements and Deliverables
	150B Performance Standards and Penalties
	150C Audit and Other Services
	150D Information Systems Security Audit
	150E Fraud and Abuse
	150F Department May Designate Vendor
	150G Contract Termination
	150H Transition Plan
	150I Insolvency

	155 Submission of New Proposals
	155A Operating Experience
	155B Financial Requirements
	155C Comprehensive Plans
	155D Provider Agreements
	155E Capital Equipment and Expenditures
	155F Enrollment and Reporting
	155G Rate-Making Process
	155H Submission of Proposals
	155I Implementation


	200 Program Requirements
	205 Enrollment
	205A Identification (ID) Cards
	205B Participant Information
	205C Over-Age Disabled Child Eligibility
	205D Date of Death
	205E Coordination of Benefits (COB)

	210 Primary Care Provider or Primary Care Clinic
	215 Medical Management
	215A Disease Management / Prior Authorizations / Utilization Review
	215B Department Initiatives

	220 Benefits
	220A Overview
	220B Telehealth / Nurse Line
	220C Emergency / Urgent / Catastrophic Care
	220D Inpatient When Changing Coverage
	220E Federal / State Requirements
	220F Out-of-Network Services for Preferred Provider Organization (PPO)
	220G Medicare
	220H End Stage Renal Disease - Medicare Participants
	220I Ancillary Services
	220J Transfer of Benefit Maximums / Deductible / Out-of-Pocket Limits
	220K Coordination / Non-Duplication
	220L Wellness

	225 Quality
	230 Provider Contracts
	230A Provider Access Standards
	230B Provider Directory
	230C Continuity of Care
	230D Provider Contracts Shall Include Compliance Plans

	235 Claims
	240 Grievances
	240A Grievance Process Overview
	240B Grievance Process for MEDICARE ADVANTAGE CONTRACTOR
	240C Claim Review
	240D Participant Notice
	240E Investigation and Resolution Requirements
	240F Notification of Department Administrative Review Rights
	240G External Review
	240H Provision of Complaint Information
	240I Department Request for Grievance
	240J Notification of Legal Action
	240K Penalty for Noncompliance

	245 Cancellation of Participant Coverage
	250 Direct Pay Premium Process
	255 Continuation
	255A Right to Continue Coverage
	255B Subscriber Nonpayment of Premiums
	255C Conversion / Marketplace
	255D Surviving Dependents

	260 Miscellaneous Program Requirements
	260A Account Management and Staffing
	260B Customer Service
	260C Contractor Web Content and Web-Portal
	260D Patient Rights and Responsibilities
	260E Errors
	260F Examination of Records
	260G Record Retention
	260H Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity
	260I Other
	260J Gifts and/or Kickbacks Prohibited
	260K Conflict of Interest


	300 Deliverables
	305 General Deliverable Standards
	305A Deliverable Requirements
	305B Reporting Requirements
	305C Performance Standard Requirements
	305D Penalty Standards

	310 Administrative Deliverables
	310A Administrative Deliverable Requirements
	310B Administrative Performance Standards and Guarantees

	315 Annual Deliverables
	315A Annual Deliverable Requirements
	315B Annual Reporting Requirements

	320 Quarterly Deliverables
	320A Quarterly Reporting Requirements
	320B Quarterly Performance Standards and Guarantees

	325 Data Warehouse
	325A Data Warehouse Deliverable Requirements
	325B Data Warehouse Performance Standards

	330 Medicare Advantage
	330A Medicare Advantage Reporting Requirements
	330B Medicare Advantage Performance Standards


	400 Uniform Benefits
	I. Definitions
	II. Schedule of Benefits
	State of Wisconsin:
	3) Non-MEDICARE Prime State PARTICIPANTS: DEDUCTIBLES, COINSURANCE and COPAYMENTS as described in this schedule for participants without MEDICARE0F :
	4) MEDICARE Prime State PARTICIPANTS: DEDUCTIBLES, COINSURANCE and COPAYMENTS as described in this schedule for participants with MEDICARE as the primary payor.:

	Local / Wisconsin Public Employers (WPE):
	5) Program Option (PO) 2/12, and Medicare Prime PARTICIPANTS in PO 6/16 and PO 7/17: DEDUCTIBLES, COINSURANCE and COPAYMENTS as described in this schedule:
	6) PO 4/14 PARTICIPANTS with either MEDICARE Prime or Non-MEDICARE:
	7) PO 6/16 PARTICIPANTS without MEDICARE:
	8) PO 7/17 PARTICIPANTS without MEDICARE:


	III. Benefits and Services
	A. Medical/Surgical Services
	1) Primary Care
	2) EMERGENCY Care
	3) URGENT CARE
	4) Surgical Services
	5) Reproductive Services and Contraceptives
	6) Medical Services
	7) Anesthesia Services
	8) Radiation Therapy and Chemotherapy
	9) Detoxification Services
	10) Ambulance Service
	11) Diagnostic Services
	12) Outpatient Rehabilitation, Physical, Speech and Occupation Therapy
	13) Home Care Benefits
	14) Hospice Care
	15) Phase II Cardiac Rehabilitation
	16) Extraction of NATURAL TEETH and/or Replacement with Artificial Teeth Because of Accidental Injury
	17) Oral Surgery
	18) Treatment of Temporomandibular Disorders
	19) Transplants
	20) Kidney Disease Treatment
	21) Chiropractic Services
	22) Women’s Health and Cancer Act of 1998
	23) Smoking Cessation
	24) Bariatric Surgery

	B. Institutional Services
	1) Inpatient Care
	2) Outpatient Care

	C. Other Medical Services
	1) Mental Health Services/Alcohol and Drug Abuse
	2) Vision Services
	3) Durable Diabetic Equipment and Related Supplies
	4) MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
	5) Out-of-Network Coverage for Full-Time Students
	6) Coverage of CONGENITAL Defects and Birth Abnormalities
	7) Coverage of Treatment for Autism Spectrum Disorders
	8) Gender Reassignment

	D. Prescription Drugs and Other Benefits Administered by the PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGER (PBM)

	IV. Exclusions and Limitations
	A. Exclusions
	1) Surgical Services
	2) Medical Services
	3) Ambulance Services
	4) Therapies
	5) Oral Surgery/Dental Services/Extraction and Replacement Because of Accidental INJURY
	6) Transplants
	7) Reproductive Services
	8) HOSPITAL Inpatient Services
	9) Durable Medical or Diabetic Equipment and Supplies
	10) General

	B. Limitations

	V. Coordination of Benefits and Services
	A. Applicability
	B. Definitions
	C. Order of Benefit Determination Rules
	D. Effect on the Benefits of This Plan
	E. Right to Receive and Release Needed Information
	F. Facility of Payment
	G. Right of Recovery

	VI. Miscellaneous Provisions
	A. Right to Obtain and Provide Information
	B. Physical Examination
	C. Case Management/Alternate Treatment
	D. Disenrollment
	E. Recovery of Excess Payments
	F. Limit on Assignability of Benefits
	G. Severability
	H. Subrogation
	I. Proof of Claim
	J. Grievance Process
	K. Appeals to the Group Insurance Board



	ETH0020 UHC Amend #3 DTCs 9.8.20 FINAL



